

FILED

AUG 11 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1452

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRIS YANAI, Warden,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT GIRTS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

NANCY H. ROGERS
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor

MICHAEL L. STOKES
Assistant Solicitor

THELMA THOMAS PRICE
Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Petitioner
Chris Yanai, Warden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
A. The Court should resolve the confusion over the proper test for resolving Fifth Amendment claims based on comments on a defendant's silence	1
1. The Fifth Amendment test for comments on silence differs from the Fourteenth Amendment test for general prosecutorial misconduct.....	1
2. The two tests are rooted in different constitutional guarantees and resolve fundamentally different claims.....	3
3. The <i>Morrison-Knowles</i> test captures <i>Robinson's</i> instruction to weigh whether statements are improper; the <i>Carroll</i> test does not	4
4. The Sixth Circuit's mistaken use of the <i>Carroll</i> test led it to skip the contextual inquiry that <i>Robinson</i> and <i>Lockett</i> require	6
5. The lower courts are split over the acceptability of comments virtually identical to the ones here.....	9

B. This case provides the opportunity to resolve a split of authority—which Girts does not deny—regarding comments on a defendant’s pre-arrest silence..... 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	1, 11
<i>Knowles v. United States</i> , 224 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1955).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Morrison v. United States</i> , 6 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 1925)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	4
<i>Spalla v. Foltz</i> , 788 F.2d 400 (6th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>State v. Girts</i> , 700 N.E.2d 395 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 26 F.3d 1380 (6th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cotnam</i> , 88 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1996)	2

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 63 Fed. App'x 76 (4th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 82 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Knoll</i> , 16 F.3d 1313 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stroman</i> , 500 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Williams v. Bagley</i> , 380 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Wong v. Money</i> , 142 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 1998)	4
Other Authorities	
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	1, 3, 4, 11
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
